Further according to the rules , the share on which dividend has not been paid or claimed by the shareholders 
for seven consecutive years or more shall also be transferred to the demat account of IEPF Authority. During 
the year under review, the Company has transferred the unclaimed and unpaid dividend for the Financial Year 
2010-11 of Rs. 45,120/- (Rupees Forty Five Thousand One Hundred Twenty Only). Further, 27,684 corresponding 
equity shares on which dividend were unclaimed for seven consecutive years were also transferred as per 
the requirement of the IEPF rules. 

However, the Shareholders are entitled to claim their shares including all the corporate benefits accruing on

[...]

sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 for its business activities carried out during the 
year.

Furthermore, the Board has re-appointed M/s Aggarwal Vimal & Associates, Cost Accountants as Cost 
Auditors of the Company for the financial year 2019-20 on a remuneration of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees Seventy 
Five Thousand only) same as in the previous year. The Company has received written confirmation(s) from 
M/s Aggarwal Vimal & Associates, Cost Accountants, to the effect that their appointment, if made, would 
be in accordance of provisions of section 148 of Companies Act 2013 and that they are not disqualified for